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Honorable Jeff Dolbare





Member, House of Representatives

HC 61, Box 89

Bigbee, AL  36510

County Commissions – County Commissioners – Unit Systems

Act No. 98-573, relating to the unit system of road maintenance in Clarke County, became effective immediately after the November 1998 general election.

There is no general law prohibiting county commissioners from serving part-time.

A mandamus sought against county officers in a court of competent jurisdiction is the proper manner to enforce the performance of an official duty required of such offi​cers.

Dear Representative Dolbare:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION 1


When is Clarke County required to move to the unit system of government according to Act 98-573?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


Section 1 of Act No. 98-573 amended sections 1, 2, and 7 of Act No. 97‑650 regarding county commissioners of Clarke County serving on a part-time basis with the term of office beginning on or after November 2000, and provid​ing for a centralized road system for the operation of county roads and bridges.  1998 Ala. Acts No. 98-573; 1997 Ala. Acts No. 97-650, 1214.  Act No. 98-573 further provided for a referendum to be held with the 1998 November general election for the electors of Clarke County to vote on these matters.  You stated in your request that the matters received a favorable vote.


Section 2 of Act No. 98-573, which amended section 7 of Act No. 97-650, states: “If a majority of the votes cast in the election are ‘yes’, Sections 1 to 6 inclusive, of this Act, as amended, shall become operative immediately.”  1998 Ala. Acts No. 98-573, section 2.  Section 2 of Act No. 97-650, as amended, con​cerns a centralized road system in the county.  These provisions, therefore, became effective immediately after the November 1998 general election.

CONCLUSION


The provisions of Act No. 98-573, relating to the unit system of road maintenance in Clarke County, became effective immediately after the Novem​ber 1998 general election.

QUESTION 2


Is there any general law preventing the county commission being part-time?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


Section 1 of Act No. 98-573, relating to Clarke County, states:  


Beginning with the term of office of any member of the county commission which commences on or after November 2000, the chair and each member of the county commission shall serve on a part-time basis and receive a salary as provided by Section 11-3-4.1 of the Code of Alabama 1975, for serving on a part-time basis.

1998 Ala. Acts No. 98-573, section 1.


Section 11-3-4.1(b) of the Code of Alabama provides compensation for county commissioners who serve part-time.  ALA CODE § 11-3-4.1 (1989).  Part-time service by county commissioners is therefore recognized in the laws governing counties.  This Office does not know of any general law that prohibits county commissioners from serving part-time.

QUESTION 3


If the county commission refuses to obey the law, who has the responsibility of enforcement?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


A mandamus sought against county officers in a court of competent juris​diction is the proper manner to enforce the performance of an official duty required of such officers.  Stone v. State, 251 Ala. 240, 245, 37 So. 2d 111, 114 (1948).  State v. Butler, 227 Ala. 212, 149 So. 101 (1933). Where the relief sought is against a public officer to require the performance of a public duty to the general public, as distinguished from the state in its sovereign capacity, the petition for mandamus is properly brought in the name of the state on the rela​tion of petitioner, a member of the general public who has a clear legal right to the performance of the duty sought to be enforced.  State v. Butler, 226 Ala. 191, 193, 142 So. 531, 532 (1932).


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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